














318 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 184.

1

How conducted Section 14. Special elections by the people to fill

vacancies, or for any other purpose, shall be heM and

conducted by the inspectors and clerks of elections of

the several election precincts, in the same manner, and

the returns thereof shall be made in the same form and

manner as of general annual municipal elections, and

within such time as may be prescribed by ordinance.

Section 15. Every person elected or appointed to Mil

a vacancy, shall hold his office and discharge the daties

thereof lor the unexpired term, with the same right?,

and subject to same liabilities as the person whose

office he may be elected or appointed to fill.

Section 16. All the elective city and ward officers

now in office shall hold their respective offices until the

expiration of the terms for which they were respect-

ively elected and until their successors shall be elected

and qualified under this act.

cyanownutd!n' Section 17. When any vacancy shall happen, by

death, resignation, removal or otherwise, in the office

of mayor, such vacancy shall be filled by a new elec-

tion, and the common council shall order a new elec-

tion within ten days after the happening of such va-

cancy, provided more than six months of the term

shall then remain unexpired.

CHAPTER in.

GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES OF OFFICERS.

oaths of office. Section 1. Every person elected or appointed to

any office under this act, shall, before he enters upon

the duties of his office, take and subscribe the oath of

office prescribed in the constitution of this state, and

file the same, duly certified by the officer administering

the same, with the clerk of the city; and the treasurer,

clerk, constables, and such other officers as the common

council may direct, shall each, before entering upon the

duties of his office, execute to the city of Milwaukee a

official bonds, bond, with two or more sureties, the aggregate amount

of whose pioperty within this state, over and above all

their respective debts, exemptions, and liabilities, as

shown by their several and respective affidavits at-

tached to or endorsed on such bond, shall be at least

double the sum named as the penalty in such bond;

h»w executed, and said bonds shall respectively contain such penal

approved and , . .... r . * .,r

deposited. 8um9 and such conditions as the common council may

deem proper, and shall be subject to the approval of

said council. And the common council may from time

to time require new or additional bonds, and remove

from office any officer refusing or neglecting to give the
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lished, shall file with the clerk of the city a copy of

such publication, with his or their affidavit, or the affi-

davit of his or their foreman, of the length of time the

same has been published; and such affidavit shall be

conclusive evidence of the publication of such notice,

ordinance or resolution,

property"! sno- Section 11. If any person, having been an officer

ce«Bor in office, in said city, shall not, within ten days after notification

and request, deliver to his successor in office, nil prop-

erty, books, papers and effects of every description, in

his possession, belonging to said city or pertaining to

the office be may have held, he shall forfeit and pay to

the use of the city one hundred dollars, besides all

damages caused by his neglect or refusal so to deliver;

and such successor may recover the possession of such

books, papers and effects in the manner prescribed by

the laws of this state.

CITY COMPTROLLER.

'haffmakesD Section 12. The city comptroller shall report an-

nual report!™" nually on or about the first day of April, to the com-

mon council, a statement in detail of the expenses of

the city and of the several wards during the preceding

year, and likewise a detailed estimate of the revenue

necessary to be raised for the ensu'ng year; and the

fiscal year of the city shall commence on the first day

of April.

KaOTn""?0 Section 13. He shall examine all estimates of

»ign contracts, work to be done by the board of public works ot the

city, and countersign all contracts entered into by s;iid

board of public works, and all certificates of work

given by them; and also all contracts made in behalf

the city, and certificates of work by any city officer;

and no contract entered into, or certificate issued against

property, shall be of any validity unless countersigned

by the comptroller, except as otherwise exprefsly pro-

vided in this act.

KtSofkcerPtiSca- Section 14. He shall keep a list of all certificates

galn'stproperty, issued against property in each ward, and, before the

levy by the common council of the annual tax, shall

report to the council a schedule of all the lots or par-

cels of land within the several wards, which, under this

act, may be subject to any special tax or assessment,

and also the amount of such special tax or assessment

which it may be necessary to levy on each such lot or

parcel of land, with a full statement of the several acts

done and performed in reference to such special taxes,

or assessments—which said schedule shall be verified

by the affidavit of the comptroller, and shall be prima
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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 184.

may, each, appoint a deputy, for whose acts they shall

respectively be responsible. Such deputies, after tak-

ing the oath of office requiied to be taken by their

principals, may, in case of the sickness or absence of

their principals, respectively perform all the duties im-

posed by law or the ordinances of the city, on said

principals respectively; and shall likewise be subject

to the same liabilities and penalties.

THE COMMON COUNCIL—ITS GENERAL POWERS.

shall be vested in the mayor and common council; and

the style of all ordinances shall be " the mayor aud

common council do ordain," etc.

Section 2. The common council shall hold stated

meetings at such times and places as they shall appoint;

and the mayor or the president of the board of alder-

men may call special meetings thereof by notice of at

least twenty-four hours, to each of the members, to be

served personally, or left at his usual place of abode.

The common council shall determine the rules for their

own government and proceedings provided such rules

are consistent with the provisions of this act Three-

fifihs of the members elected shall be required to con-

stitute a quorum for the transaction of business, but a

smaller number may adjourn; their session shall be

open and public; their proceedings shall be recorded;

and all their papers and records, and all election returns

shall be deposited with the clerk of the common coun-

cil, and the same may be examined at any time in the

presence of the clerk; and each member of the com-

mon council shall have one vote, and no more on any

. one question. The ayes and noes may be required by

any member; and on all questions, ordinances or reso-

lutions lor assessing and levying taxes, or for the ap-

propriation or disbursement of money, or creating any

liability or charge against said city or ;<ny fund there-

of, the vote shall be taken by ayes and noes; and every

vote by ayes aud noes shall be entered at length upon

the journal. The common council shall be the judge

j of the election and qualifications of its own members,

and may punish its members or other persons present,

by fine, for disorderly behavior; may compel the at-

tendance of its members upon its sessions, and employ

the police of said city for that purpose; and may fine

or expel any member for neglecting bis duty as such

member, or for unnecessary absence from the sessions

of the board. At all elections or confirmations by the

CHAPTER IV.

Section 1. The municipal

of the city
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Hackmen dray-

, etc.

incurred and the cost of the proceedings; and also to

impose penalties on the owners of any such animals,

for a violation of any ordinances in relation thereto.

Dogs. 18. To prevent the running at large of dogs in the

said city, and to authorize the destruction of the same

in a summary manner, when at large contrary to the

ordinances.

19. To provide for licensing the keeping of dogs in

the said city, at a sum or rate of not less than one dol-

lar nor more than ten dollars a year for each dog ; and

to provide for a badge or token to be carried by each

licensed dog; and for the secure muzzling of licensed

dogs; and tor the killing and destruction in a summary

[manner] of all dogs not licensed wherever the same

may be found within the said city, and of licensed

dogs running at large in the streets, alleys, or public

grounds, in the said city; and to punish persons keep-

ing unlicensed dogs.

20. To license, regulate and suppress hackmen, dray-

men, cartmen, porters, omnibus drivers, cabmen, car-

men,'and all others, whether in the permanent employ-

ment of any corporation or otherwise, who may pursue

like occupations, with or without vehicles, and to pre-

scribe their compensations.

21. To prevent and regulate the rolling of hoops,

flying of kites, playing of ball, or other amusements or

practices having a tendency to annoy persons passing

in the streets or on the sidewalks, or to frighten teams

and horses.

22. To regulate, control and prevent the landing of

persons frorr boats or vessels wherein are contagious

or infectious diseases or disorders, and to make such

disposition of such persons as to preserve the health of

said city; and also to make regulations to prevent the

introduction of contagious diseases into the city, or

their spread therein; and to make quarantine laws or

regulations, and enforce the same within the city and

not to exceed five miles beyond the city bounds.

Abating nuii- 23. To abate all nuisances which are or may be in-

ances. jurious to the public health, in any manner they may

deem expedient; and to do all acts and make all reg-

ulations which may be necessary or expedient for the

preservation of health and the suppression of disease.

Mortuary. 24. To regulate the burial of the dead and registra-

tion of births and deaths; to provide hospital and

cemetery grounds ; to direct the returning and keeping

of bills of mortality; and to impose penalties on physi-

cians, sextons and others, for any default in the prem-

ises.

Hoop, balli,

kites, etc.

ions or

us dig-
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329

25. To abate and remove all nuisances under the or- common law

dinances or at common law, and punish the authors nuUauce8>

thereof by penalties, fine and imprisonment; and to

define and declare what shall be deemed nuisances,

and authorize and direct the summary abatement there-

of; but nothing in this act shall be so construed as

to oust any court of its jurisdiction to abate and re-

move nuisances in the streets, or any other parts of

said city, or within its jurisdiction, by indictment or

otherwise.

26. To prevent nny person from bringing, depositing pntrid c*rca«-

or hnving within the limits of said city, any putrid 8e"-

carcass or other unwholesome substance; and to re-

quire the removal or destruction of the same by any

person who shall have upon or near his premises any

Buch substances, or any putrid or unsound beef, pork,

fish, hides or skin of any kind; and, on his default, to

authorize the removal or destruction thereof by some

officer or officers of the city, at the expense of such

person or persons.

27. To erect or establish one or more pest houses,

hospitals and dispensaries, and control and regulate the

same.

28. To prevent the ringing of bells, blowing of horns Anctt0neer«

and bugles, crying of goods, and all other noises, per- bell»- et°-

formances and devices tending to the collection of per-

sons on the streets or sidewalks, by auctioneers or oth-

ers, for the purpose of business, amusement, or other-

wise.

29. To control, regulate, or prohibit the use of steam steamwhieUei.

whistles within the limits of the city.

30. To control and regulate the streets, alleys and street »prink-

public grounds in said city, and provide for sprinkling lln*-

the same at the cost of the lots or parts of lots fronting

theron; and to remove and abate any obstructions and

encroachments therein.

81. To compel the owners or occupants of buildings Rem0T]ne

or grounds to remove and keep snow, ice, dirt, or rub- 8Pow.from.M.

P - . ,, r '' .» atruet and elde-

bish, from the sidewalk, street, or alley opposite there- waika.

to; and to compel such owner or occupants to remove

from the lots, owned or occupied by them, all such

substances a3 the board of health shall direct; and, on

their default, to authorize the removal or destruction

thereof by some officer of the city, at the expense of

such owners or occupants.

32. To control, regulate, repair, amend and clear the control of

streets and alleys, bridges and side and cross walks, and {J^e",""1

open, widen, straighten and vacate streets and alleys,

and establish and alter the grade thereof; and prevent
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Bridges.

Harbor and

Numbering 50. To compel the owners and occupants of all

ounce. houses, stores and other buildings within the city of

Milwaukee, to number the same in such manner as the

common council may from time to time prescribe.

Noxioni plants 51. To declare the weed, commonly called the Can-

ada thistle, and other noxious plants aod weeds on

lots, parts of lots and lands in the said city, a public

nuisance, and to proceed to abate the same, as the said

city is authorized by law to abate other nuisances.

''toe'- 62. To impose fines for all violations, within the

limits of the said city, of the general laws of the state,

when, in their judgment, it is necessary for the peace

and good order, or for the health of the said city-

53. To direct and regulate the planting and pre-

serving of ornamental trees in the streets and public

grounds.

54. Exclusivsly to erect and construct, or to permit

or cause or procure to be erected and constructed, float,

pivot or drawbridges, over the navigable waters within

the jurisdiction of said city, and keep the same in re-

pair; said bridges to have draws of suitable width.

55. To preserve the harbor; to prevent auy use of

the same, or any act in relation thereto, inconsistent

with or detrimental to the public health, or calculated

to render the waters of the same, or any part thereof,

impure or offensive, or tending in any degree to fill up

or obstruct the same; to prevent and punish the cast-

ing or depositing therein of any earth, dead animals,

ashes, or other substance or filth, logs or floating mat-

ter; to prevent and remove all obstructions therein,

and punish the authors thereof; to regulate and pre-

scribe the mode and speed of entering and leaving the

harbor, of passing the bridges, and ot ^coining to and

departing from the wharves and streets of the city, by

steamboats, canal boats and other crafts and vessels,

and the disposition of the sails, yards, anchors and ap-

purtenances thereof, while entering, leaving or abiding

in the harbor; and to regulate and prescribe by such

ordinances, or through their harbor master or other au-

thorized officer, such location of ever}' canal boat,

steamboat, or other craft or vessel afloat, and such

changes of station in, and use of, the harbor, as miy be

necessary to promote order therein, and the safety and

equal convenience as near as may be, of all such boats,

vessels, crafts and floats; and to impose penalties, not

exceeding one hundred dollars, for any offense against

any such ordinance; and by such ordinance to change

such penalties, together with such expenses as may be

Speed

eele.

of ves-

Penaltlee and

expenses.
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or who shall have in their possession any article or

thing used for obtaining money under false pretenses, or

who shall disturb any place where public or private

schools are held; either on week day or Sabbath, or

places where religious worship is held,

concealed arms 61. To regulate or prohibit the carrying or wearine

W 68 DOB 8 i * «

by any person under his clothes, or concealed about

his person, of any pistol or colt, or slung shot, or cross

knuckles, or knuckles of lead, brass or other metal, or

bowie knife, dirk knife, or dirk or dagger, or any other

dangerous or deadly weapon, and to provide lor the

confiscation or sale of such weapons.

Chimneys and (j2# To control and regulate the construction of build-

smoke stacks. ... ° , ,

ings, chimneys and stacks; and to prevent and pro-

hibit the erection or maintenance of any insecure or

unsafe buildings, stack, wall or chimney, in said city,

and to declare them to be nuisances, and to provide

for their summary abatement

68. To delare that it shall be unlawful for any hall,

theater, opera house, church, school house or building

of any kind whatsoever, to be used for the assemblage

of people, unless the same is provided with ample

means lor the safe and speedy egress of the persons

therein assembled, in case of alarm.

andirounds'.'"1" 64. To require the mayor and chief of police to

detail a sufficient number of men from the police force

of the city to take charge of the public grounds of

said city, and to properly enforce the pound ordinances

thereof, and to provide for the election of one or more

pound keepers, and for the payment of such pound

keepers, either by salary or fees, or partly by both;

and to make all necessary rules and regulations for the

enforcement of any pound ordinance of said city.

Votenecces- Section 4. All laws, ordinances, rules, regulations

ordinance!"an and by-laws shall be passed by an affirmative vote of

a majority of the aldermen elect, and shall be signed

by the mayor, and by the presiding officer of the coun-

cil, and shall be published in the official papers of said

city before the same shall be in force, and within fif-

teen days after such publication, they shall be recorded

by the city clerk, in books to be provided for that pur-

pose; but, before any of the said laws, ordinances,

rules, regulations, or by-laws shall be so recorded, the

publication thereof respectively, within the said time,

shail be proved by the affidavit of the foreman or pub-

lisher of each of such newspapers, and said affidavits

shall be recorded therewith, and at all times and in all

courts and places, shall be deemed and taken as suffi-

cient evidence of the time and manner of such publi-
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Vote nece«»ary the members elected should vote to pass such act, ordi-

oTerride veto. nancej by-law, regulation, resolution, or appropriation,

it shall take effect and be in force as an act or law of

the corporation; otherwise it shall be null and void.

All such votes after receiving the objections of the

mayor, shall be taken by yeas and nays, and entered

upon the journal of proceedings of the common coun-

Maybtcomeiaw cil. If the mayor shall not return any act, ordinance,

without mayors , , , J , .. J . 7. ^

signature. by-Jaw, regulation, resolution, or appropriation, so pre-

sented to him, within five days after such presentation

thereof, it shall take effect in the same manner as if he

had signed it.

suits may be Section 8. The powers conferred upon the said

bate nuisances, common council to provide for the abatement or re-

moval of nuisances, shall not bar or hinder suits, pros-

ecutions or proceedings in the courts, according to law.

Depots, houses, or buildings of any kind, wherein more

than ten pounds of gunpowder are deposited, stored or

kept at one time, gambling houses, houses of ill-fame,

disorderly taverns, and houses or places where spiritu-

ous, vinous or fermented liquors are sold without Ji-

ense, within the limits of said city, are hereby de-

clared and shall be deemed public or common nui-

sances.

Accounts of Section 9. The common council shall examine,

treasurer, board ,. , , „ , , ,'

oi public works audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, treasnrer,

ehaifbe annual- board of public works, and all other officers or agents

iy examined. Qf the city, at such times as they may deem proper,

and also at the end of each year, and before the term

for which the officers of said city are elected or ap-

pointed shall have expired. And the common council

shall require each and every such officer and agent to

exhibit his books, accounts and vouchers, for such ex-

amination and settlement, and if any such officer or

agent shall refuse to comply with the orders of said

council in the discharge of their duties in pursuance

of this section, or shall Deglect or refuse to render his

accounts or present his books and vouchers to said

council, or any authorized committee thereof, it shall

council mayor-be the duty of the common council to declare thej

der suits. office of such person vacant The common counci

shall order suits and proceedings at law against any

officer and agent of said city, who may be found de-

linquent or defaulting in his accounts, or in the dis-

charge of his official duties. And they shall make a

full record of all such settlements and adjustments.
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33?

CHAPTER V.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Section 1. There shall be in the city of Milwau- Board of public

kee, an executive, department, to be known as the ™*m&mgm-

board of public works, to consist of three members, who i«d.

shall be styled commissioners of public works. They

shall elect annually from their own number a presi-

dent and a clerk, who are sev-eially thereby authorized

to administer all oaths required by this act The mem-

bers of said board shall be appointed by the mayor of

said city, with the approval of a majority of the mem-

bers elect of the common council. Their term of office __. offlce

shall be three years, and shall commence on the third

Tuesday of April. Each of the present members of

said board shall hold his office (unless sooner removed

is provided by law) until the expiration of the term for

which he was appointed, and annually hereafter a per-

son shall be appointed for three years, as above pro-

vided, to succeed the member whose term of office shall

then expire, and as often as vacancy shall occur in said

board, whether by death, resignation, or otherwise, a

person shall be appointed in the manner above provid-

ed, to succeed the person whose office shall so become

vacant, for the remainder of his term. The members

of'said board, at the time of their appointment, shall re- pieecribed.en

spectively reside—one in that part of said city which

lies east of the Milwaukee river, one in that part of said

city which lies west of the Milwaukee and north of the

Menomonee river, and one in that part of said city

which lies bouth of the Menomonee and west of the

Milwaukee rivers.

Section 2. The said board shall appoint, subject city engineer

to the approval of the common council, some com- h0™ appointed

rr . . .' and removed.

petent person as city engineer, whose term of office

shall continue for one year and until his successor is

appointed, unless he shall be sooner removed by the

board of public works for cause. Said engineer shall „, . .

. , . . o u i Hl» Powers and

keep his office in some convenient place to be desig- duties,

nattjil by the council, and it shall be his duty to exe-

cute all the civil engineering required by)said board, and

do such other things as may be required by said board

or the common council. Said engineer shall possess

the same powers in making surveys and plats within

said city that are given by law to county surveyors,

and the like validity and effect shall be given to his

acts, and to all plats and surveys made by him, as are

or may be given to the acts, plats, and surveys of
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shall keep a re- county surveyors. He shall keep a record of all his

cord' official acts and doings, shall keep on file a copy of all

plats of lota, and blocks, and sewers embraced in the

city limits—of profiles of streets, alleys and sewers,

'and of the grade thereof—and of all drafts and plans re-

lating to bridges and harbors, and to any public build-

ings belonging to the city of Milwaukee; and shall

keep a record of the location of bench marks and per-

manent corner stakes from which subsequent surveys

shall be started, all of which such records and docu-

ments shall be the property of the city, open to the

inspection of parties interested, and shall be delivered

over by said engineer at the expiration of his term of

service to his successor in office, or to the board of

^aJ}™P°rt an-public works. He shall make an annual report of all

the acts and doings of the engineer's department to the

board of public works on or before the fir»t day of

February in each year. The salaries of said engineer

and his assistants shall be fixed by the common coun-

cil, and shall be paid out of the general citv fund.

pioye"°"dem" Section 3. The said board of public works are au-

workmen. thorized to employ, from time to time, such superin-

tendents, surveyors, clerks, agents, assistants and work-

men as they may deem necessary in the discharge of

their duties; and may adopt by-laws for the regula-

tion and conduct of all persons in their employ or under

their supervision; subject, however, to such regula-

tions respecting the number of persons regularly or

permanently employed and their compensation and du-

ties, as the common council may prescribe by ordi-

nance. From and after the third Tuesday in April,

1874, the commissioners of public works now in office

shall receive an annual salary of $2,250. The com-

salary of board missioners who maybe hereafter appointed shall re-

of public work. ce[ve such a salary as maybe fixed by the common

council, not exceeding three thousand dollars per an-

num, but the amount of such salary for each commis-

sioner shall not be fixed until after his appointment

shall have been confirmed by the common council,

official oath Section 4. Each of the members of the board of

an bond. pUblio works shall, on entering upon the duties of his

office, take and subscribe an oath of office to support

the constitution and laws of the state of Wisconsin, and

faithfully to perform the duties of his office, and shall

give a bond to the said city, with sufficient sureties to

be approved by the common council, in such penal

sum not less than five thousand dollars, as the common

council shall prescribe, for the faithful performance of

his duties. Said board shall keep their office at some
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the work for the price mentioned in his proposal, and

according to the plans and specifications on file, in case

the contract shall be awarded to him; and in case of

default on his part to execute a contract with satisfac-

tory sureties, and to perform the work specified, said

bond may be prosecuted in the name of said city, and

judgment recovered thereon for the full amount of the Pena,tr-

penalty thereof, as liquidated damages, in any court

having jurisdiction of the action.

Section 10. All contracts shall be awarded to the Awarding con-

lowest bidder who shall have complied with the fore-,racU-

going requisitions : provided, that no contract shall be

entered into by the board of public works, unless the

same shall be executed by two or more sureties for the

contractor, guaranteeing to the satisfaction of said

board the performance of such contract by the con-

tractor, under the superintendence and to the satisfac-

tion of said board, each of which sureties shall make

an affidavit, indorsed on or attached to such contract, qSaiuy."to

that he is worth the estimated amount of money to be

paid on such contract, over and above all his debts

and liabilities, in property in said city subject to exe-

cution ; and provided, further, that whenever the lowest

bid for any work to be let by said board shall appear

to the said board to be unreasonably high, the said

board is authorized to reject all bids therefor, and to

relet the work anew; and whenever any bidder shall

be, in the judgment of said board, incompetent or other- incompetent

wise unreliable for the performance of the work for bidder*,

which he bids, the said board shall report to the com-

mon council of the said city a schedule of all the bids

for such work with a recommendation to accept the

bid of the lowest competent and reliable bidder for

such work, with their reasons for such recommenda-

tion, and thereupon it shall be lawful for the said com-

mon council to direct the said board either to let the

work to such lowest competent and reliable bidder or

to relet the same anew; and the failure to let such con-

tract to the lowest bidder, in compliance with this pro-

vision, shall not invalidate such contract, or any special

assessment thereunder or for the work done in virtue

thereof.

Section 11. Whenever any board or officer of the street contract-

city shall let any work or improvement which shall °™t^,Fettoarri-

require the digging up, use or occupancy of any street, enjandHjnu.

alley, highway, or public grounds of said city, there

shall be inserted in the contract therefor substantial

covenants, requiriug such contractor, during the night

time, to put up and maintain such barriers and lights
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as will effectually prevent the happening of any acci-

dent in consequence of such digging up, use or occu-

pancy of said street, alley, highway or other public

grounds, for which the city might be liable; and also

such other covenants and conditions as experience has

proved or may prove necessary to save the city harm-

shiii be liable less from damagea And it shall also be provided in

tor damages, guch contracts, that the party contracting with the city

shall be liable for all damages occasioned by the dig-

ging up, use or occupancy of the street, alley, high-

way, or public grounds, or which may result therefrom,

or which may result from the carelessness of such con-

tractor, his agents, employes or workmen,

contractors to Section 12. Whenever any work or improvement

indemnity city, ^e contract to any person or persons, firm

or corporation, covenants shall be inserted in such con-

tract, binding such person or persons, firm or corpora-

tion, and the sureties, to save, and indemnify, and keep

harmless, the said city against all liabilities, judgments,

costs and expenses which may in anywise come against

said city in consequence of the granting'of such con-

tract, or which may in anywise result from the care-

lessness or neglect of such person or persons, firm or

corporation, or his or its agents, employes or workmen,

in any respect whatever; and in every such case where

judgment is recovered against the city by reason of the

carelessness or negligence of such person, persons, firm

or corporation so contracting, or his, their or its agents,

City mayje- employes or workmen, and when due notice has been

them aii costs given of the pendency of such suit, such judgment

and damages. gnajj conclusive against such person, persons, firm

or corporation, and his or their or its sureties on such

bond, not only as to the amount of damages, but as to

their liability to said city.

pSbKotfces Section 18. All contracts entered into, and all

ersigned by the PUD1'C notices required by law to be given by the board

comptroller, of public works of the city of Milwaukee, shall be

countersigned by the comptroller of the said city, and

shall have no force unless so countersigned. All con-

tracts entered into by the said board, and all bonds

taken by them, shall be entered into in the name of,

and shall be executed to the city of Milwaukee; and

all such bonds or contracts, when executed, shall be

examined and approved as to form and execution, by

the city attorney.

So?e™eeV^U Section 14. The said board of public works shall

propriations. have no power, by contract or otherwise, to exceed in

the doing of any work, in any one year, the sum ap-
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mon council may by resolution authorize the said

board to procure the necessary materials therefor, and

Two thirdBTot* to employ workmen to do such work ; provided, that

thereto"7 SUC^ autnority shall not be given, unless approved by

the votes of at least two thirds of all the members

elect of the common council; and, in case of ward

work, of two aldermen of the ward: and furtiier pro-

vided, that such authority shall not be exercised unless

the comptroller shall, as provided in section nineteen

of this chapter, advise the board that there are suffi-

cient funds available for the proposed work,

sutmentof Section 19. It shall be the duty of the said board

work, and fund riv • l i ^ t. j

chargeable, to of public works, before causing such work to be done,

comptroller? to deliver to the comptroller a statement in writing of

the work authorized and proposed to be done as pro-

vided in the next preceding section, showing the na-

ture and estimated cost thereof, and the fund to which

the same is chargeable; and it shall be the duty of the

comptroller to enter such statement in the record men-

tioned in section fifteen of this chapter; and in case

the comptroller shall be satisfied that the cost of such

proposed work will exceed the amount available for

the purpose, of the fund out of which the same is to

be paid, it shall be his duty to so advise the board of

public works, and the resolution of the common coun-

cil passed as in the last preceding section shall be in-

operative.

Board t« decide Section 20. The said board shall reserve in every

tiona aeNo'per- con tract the right to determine, finally, all performance

foiflimentSf of such contract, or doing of the work specified there-

contraew. jn; and the right, in case of the improper or imperfect

performance thereof, to suspend such work at any

time, or to order the entire reconstruction of the same

if improperly done, or to relet the same to some other

competent party; and also the right, in case such work

shall not be prosecuted with such diligence and with

such number of men as to ensure its completion with-

in the time limited by the contract, to suspend such work

and relet the same to some other competent party, or

employ men and secure material for the completion of

r»ame, and charge the cost thereof to the contractor.

Board to adjust And power is hereby given to the said board to adjust

by TOntrectora. and determine all questions as to the amount earned

under any contract, by the contractor or contractors, ac-

cording to the true intent and meaning of the con-

tract; and such adjustmsnt and determination by

in eas* of dam- sa^ board shall be final between the parties and bind-

agea. ing upon them. If the amount of damages to be paid

to the city shall exceed the amount due from the city
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judgment to the supreme court, the time of the pend-

ency of such appeal shall not form any part of such

year.

The only «me- Section 15. An appeal to the circuit court, as pro-

y' vided in and by the foregoing section, shall be the only

remedy for damages sustained by the acts or proceed-

ings of the said city or its officers in the matter to

which such assessment relates; and no action at law or

in equity shall be had or maintained for such injuries

or on account of such acts and proceedings.

when city may Section 16. Whenever the damages awarded to

enter upon and , riiirii- i

take premises, the owner by the report of the board of public works,

as confirmed by the common council, for any property

condemned by said city for public use, shall have been

paid or tendered to such owner or his agent; or when

sufficient money for that purpose shall be provided in

the hands of the city treasurer, and ready to be paid

over to such owner, and ten days' notice thereof shall

have been given by the board of public works in the

official papers, the city may enter upon and appropriate

such property to the use for which ihe same was con-

demned; and the same shall thereafter be subject to all

the laws and ordinances of the city, to the same ex-

tent as streets, alleys and public grounds heretofore

Bond may be opened or laid out The claimant of such damages

clamant for shall, in all cases furnish an abstract of title, showing

damages. himself entitled to the same, before they shall be paid

to him. If in any case, there shall be any doubt as to

who is entitled to the damages for land taken, the city

may require of the claimant a bond, with good and suf-

ficient sureties, to hold said city harmless from all loss,

costs and expenses in case any other person should

claim said damages. The damages assessed by the

ihi'iTbe patdT° board of public works, or awarded by the verdict of

the jury and judgment rendered thereon in case of ap-

peal, shall be paid or tendered, or provided in the

hands of the city treasurer and ready 10 bs paid over

to the person or persons entitled thereto, and notice

thereof given in the official papers as herein provided,

within twelve months after the rendering of such

judgment, or after the confirmation of such assessment

by the common council in case no appeal shall have

been taken; and if not so paid, or tendered, or pro-

vided in the hands of Ihe city treasurer, all the pro-

ceedings in any such case shall be void: provided, tbat

such period of twelve months shall be exclusive of the

Assessed bene t'me an^ 8UCk ju^?ment may De pending in the su-

ms shaii re- * preme court on appeal The benefits assessed and re-

npon premises, ported by the board of public works, from the confir-

Time within

which damages
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Former pro- Section 21. All the proceedings of the common

eeedmgs con- ... , . r . o

firmed. council heretofore had, in laying out streets and alleys

are hereby confirmed; and all the streets and alloys

heretofore laid out and opened by the common coun-

cil, except such as have been legally vacated are here-

by declared public highways.

Directory. Section 22. All the loregoing directions given in

this chapter shall be deemed only directory; and. no

error, irregularity, or informality in any of the proceed-

ings under the provisions of this chapter of this act, not

affecting substantial justice, shall in any way affect the

validity of the proceedings.

monec'ouncuto Section 23. The common council shall have

afiov*Rnde'ub Power> auc^ are hereby authorized to vacate, in whole

He walk", how or in part, such highways, streets, alleys and pub-

cxerciaed. lie walks within the corporate limits of the city, as

in their opinion the public interest may require to be

vacated, or such as in their opinion are of no public

utility; provided, however^ the necessity of vacating

any such highway, street, alley or public walk or any

part thereof shall first be established by a verdict or

report of a jury, in like manner as is provided for lay-

ing out public squares, grounds and streets, in tbia

chapter.

sites for school Section 2-4. All provisions of this act relating to

buildings. tne takiDg 0f ]an(j Dy gaij cjtv for public purposes

shall apply to lands required for the sites of school

buildings, and for the premises attached to such build-

ings.

Plats hereafter Section 25. In all cases where lands in the city

S?mto°tho°e sha'l hereafter be sub-divided into lots and blocks

in existence- Qr where street?, alleys or public grounds shall be do-

nated or granted to the public, the owner or owners

thereof, shall, in platting the same, cause the streets

and alleys in such plat to correspond in width and gen-

eral direction with the streets and alleys through the

lots and blocks in said city adjacent to the lot or tract

so platted, and shall submit such maps or plats thereof

to the board of public works and to the common coun-

Mustbeapprov- cil of said city lor their approval; and if such plat or

couBcVbefore11 maP sna" t>e approved by said board and by the com-

registration. mon council, it shall be lawful for the party or parties

making such plat to record the same and the evidence

of such approval, in the manner prescribed in the re-

vised statutes of the state concerning town plats; but

except such plat shall be approved by a writing en-

dorsed thereon and subscribed by said board of public

works, and by resolution adopted by said common

council, a copy of which, duly certified by the city
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Appeals.

Advances for

damages may

be made from

ward funa.

the same shall be adopted and established, recorded

and filed as provided by section twenty of chapter one

hundred and twenty-nine of the laws of 1873, the board

of public works shall apply to the common council, by

petition, stating the necessity and describing the prop-

erty necessary to be taken; and shall thereupon, when

so ordered by the common council, proceed to cause

such property to be taken as may be necessary; and in

so doing, the same proceedings shall be had as are pre-

scribed in this chapter for taking lands for streets, ex-

cept that the application of the board of public works

shall be in the place of the petition of ten freeholders.

Parties interested shall have the same right of appeal

as is given by this chapter in case of layiog out streets,

and all the provisions of this chapter relating to assess-

sessments of damages and benefits, appeals and com-

pensation to owners, shall be applicable to cases aris-

ing under this section.

Section 28. Whenever any property shall be con-

demned for any of the purposes mentioned in this act,

and alter the assessment of benefits and damages shall

have been made by the board of public works and

confirmed by the common council as provided in this

chapter, the common council shall have power, with

the concurrence of the aldermen of the ward, to ad-

vance by appropriation from the ward fund of the ward

in which the premises to be taken are situated, the

amount required to pay the damages so assessed and

confirmed, tor the purpose of paying or tendering the

same to the owner or owners ot property so taken, as

provided in section sixteen of this chapter; and in case

such advance shall have been made, the special tax

collected from the property benefited, under such as-

sessment, shall be credited to said ward fund to reim-

burse said fund the amount so advanced.

CHAPTEK VIL

Annual esti-

mate of ward

Improvement.

CITY IMPROVEMENTS AND SPECIAL ASSE3SMENT&

Section !. The board of public works of said city

shall, with the concurrence of a majority of the alder-

men of the several wards, by the first of May of each

year or as soon as practicable thereafter determine for

each ward upon a general system of improvements for

the year ensuing, and report the same to the common

council, mentioning in said report the most necessary

improvements first, and the others in the order of their

necessity; and after the same shall have been approved

by the common council, the said system shall be carried
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Shan lie over out such petition; but no such resolution ordering

one meeting. worji without a petition therefor, shall be passed at the

same meeting in which it is first considered, but the

same shall lie over until a future meeting of the com-

mon council, and the vote on its passage shall be taken

by yeas and nays and duly entered in the journal of

proceedings. However, in case the majority of feet in

front of all the lots in any one block Ironting on the

proposed improvement are owned by non-residents of

of such city, then such work may be ordered upon the

petition of the resident owneis of a majority of feet in

Iront of any adjoining block, or of the block opposite,

provided, such owners of lots so petitioning for such

work shall have petitioned for, or shall have done sim-

ilar work in front of the lots owned by them respect-

ively in such adjoining or opposite block. Every per-

wtio are free- son in the actual possession of real estate in the said

holders. cjtv un(jer a valid contract in force for the purchase

thereof from the owner shall be held in virtue thereof

to be a freeholder within the meaning of this act, and

to be the owner of such real estate for the purpose of

petitioning as owner thereof. Each person signing

such petition as a resident or as the owner of property,

shall be required to write after his signature thereto, a

brief description of ihe property so owned by him, and

of the place of his residence in said city, and to annex

thereto an affidavit that he is such resident or owner or

both, in the city or ward, as the case may be; and thereup-

on he shall be taken to be such resident or owner, or both,

AffldaTits. and such petition shall be as valid and have the same

effect as if such person were the owner of such prop-

erty, or a resident of the city or ward, as stated in his

affidavit, although in fact it should thereafter appear

that he was not such owner or resident

Assessments of Sectiox 7. Before ordering any work to be done

benefits for , , , , i r • i

street work. by the owners of lots or lands fronting on the same,

said board shall view the premises, and consider the

amount proposed to be made chargeable against said

several lots or pieces of laud and the benefits which in

their opinion will actually accrue to the owner of the

same in consequence of such improvement, and shall

assess against the several lots or pieces of land, or parts

of lots or pieces of laud, which they may deem bene-

fited by the proposed improvement, the amount of suoh

benefit which those lots or pieces of land will sev-

erally, in the opinion of said board, derive from such

improvement when completed in the manner contem-

plated in the estimate of the cost of such work, made

as provided by section six of this chapter, taking into
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